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Atlantic
Abitibi-Consolidated Inc.- Grand |General Prohibition 36(3) Nov-10-2003 Jan-16-2003 Mar-29-2004 |Sentencing $110,000.00 [The conpany was convicted on two counts of 36(3) and one count was
Falls Division Wi t hdrawn. O the total fine, $10,000 goes to the court and $100, 000
goi ng to the Environnental Damages Fund.
Mar-29-2004 |Trial Guilty
Atlantic Utility Maintenance Inc.  |General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-15-2004 Feb-23-2005 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty A copy of the sentencing has been request. 31/08/05
Aug-19-2005 |[Sentencing $ 5,000.00
Aug-22-2005 |Trial
B & N Farms Limited General Prohibition 36(3) Feb-05-2003 Jul-08-2002 Feb-17-2003 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Feb-17-2003 [Sentencing $12,000.00 |Court ordered issued under section 79 FA directing $6000.00 of the
penalty to the Environmental Danmages Fund. Remaining $6000.00 to be
paid to the Court.
Brandenburg, M.V. General Prohibition 38(5) Sep-29-1999 Apr-29-1999 [Sentencing Compliance
Caseley, Chris General Prohibition 36(3) Oct-20-2003 Sep-21-2004 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Sep-21-2004 [Sentencing $3,500.00 |[ln addition to the fine M. Caseley was instructed by Judge Thonpson
to pay $12,800.00 to the Environnental Damages Fund for restocking
and rmonitoring of the WInot River.
Christianson, Steve General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-15-2004 Aug-26-2004 Jan-19-2005 |Adjournment
Feb-23-2005 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Aug-22-2005 [Sentencing $5,000.00 [Company changed its plea to guilty ordered to pay $20,000; $5000
court fine and 15,000 to EDF. Charges against Christiansen and
G eencorn wit hdrawn
City of Moncton General Prohibition 36(3) Feb-04-2002 Apr-26-2000 Sep-22-2003 [First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Sep-22-2003 [Sentencing $35,000.00 |The $35,000.00 penalty was allocated - $10,000 court fine; $20,000
Jonat han Creek Restoration Conmittee; $5,000 Environnental Damages
Fund. Court ordered the City of Moncton to conduct renediation of
the fornmer Moncton Landfill site to bring its | eachate di scharges
into conpliance with the Fisheries Act.
Clow, Ronald General Prohibition 36(3) Feb-04-2003 May-09-2002 May-17-2004 [First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
D. Waybret and Sons Fisheries |General Prohibition 36(3) Nov-08-1999 Dec-09-1998 Dec-09-1999 |First Appearance
Ltd.
Jul-06-2000  [Sentencing $8,000.00 |[Fine directed to the Environnental Damages Fund.
Jul-06-2000  (Trial Guilty
Dandy Dan's Fish Market General Prohibition 36(3) Jul-25-2003 Jul-10-2002 Aug-11-2003 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Delhaven Farms Limited General Prohibition 36(3) Sep-06-2001 Mar-27-2001 Jul-25-2002  |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Jul-25-2002  |Sentencing $12,000.00 [$6,000 court fine; $6,000 to Environmental Damages Fund
Emera Fuels Incorporated General Prohibition 36(3) Mar-17-2004 Jul-17-2003 May-05-2004 [First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
May-05-2004 [Sentencing $20,000.00 [$20, 000 financial penalty includes:
$5, 000 court fine
$15, 000 Environnmental Danmages Fund
Gemtec Ltd. General Prohibition 36(3) Feb-04-2002 Dec-05-2005 |[Trial
Dec-05-2005 |Trial Judge allowed the Crown's appeal of first Judge's decision of
Decermber 12, 2003, and has ordered a new trial. No trial dates have
been schedul ed as yet.
Dec-12-2003 |[Trial Dismissed//Stayed Due to Defense's motion of Non-Suit, Prosecution has appeal ed court
deci si on.
Currently awai ting appeal date.
Gerrard, Peter General Prohibition 36(3) Oct-09-2001 Jun-19-2001 Nov-12-2002 [Sentencing $1,000.00 |Also ordered to pay resitituion (the cost incurred to clean up the
fish) to ECs Ofice of Enforcenment in the anpunt of $1150.
Jul-09-2002  (Trial Guilty
Greencorn, Kenneth General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-15-2004 Aug-26-2004 Feb-23-2005 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Aug-22-2005 |[Trial Dismissed//Stayed
Greenough, Jeff General Prohibition 36(3) Feb-04-2002 Apr-26-2000 Sep-22-2003 [First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Hayden Farms General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-02-1999 Jul-12-1999 Jan-13-2000 |First Appearance Stay of Proceedings
Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
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Hayden Farms... General Prohibition... 36(3)... Dec-02-1999... Jul-12-1999... Apr-27-2000 |First Appearance Stay of Proceedings
Jun-08-2000 |First Appearance Stay of Proceedings
Aug-04-2000 [Trial Dismissed//Stayed Vol untary paynent $10,000 to Environnmental Danmeges Fund.
Irving Aviation General Prohibition 36(3) Apr-15-2002 Mar-11-2001 Jul-11-2003  [Sentencing $10,000.00 [$9,500 to the EDF, $500 to the Provincial Court
Irving Dartmouth Marine Slips  [General Prohibition 36(3) Apr-20-2000 Nov-12-1999 Jun-01-2001 |Sentencing $ 95,000.00 3:582? ggu{j;y;i pg? pi?o: 000 to Environnental Damages Fund. Conpany
Sep-11-2001  (Trial Guilty
Irving Oil Ltd. (Southside St General Prohibition 36(3) Feb-17-2000 Apr-09-1999 Oct-24-2000 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Johns Harbour)
Oct-24-2000 |Sentencing $25,000.00 |Fine to be directed to the Environnental Darmages Fund
Irving Paper Limited General Prohibition 36(3) May-28-2004 Dec-03-2002 Jun-17-2004  |Adjournment
Aug-27-2004 |First Appearance
Dec-12-2004 |Sentencing $30,000.00 (The penalty amount was 30,000 with 25,500 going to the University of
New Brunswi ck at Saint John for research into industrial effluent,
$5, 000 to the Environnental Danmges Fund and 2,500 to actual fine.
Dec-13-2004 |Trial Guilty
Irving Pulp & Paper, Limited General Prohibition 36(3) Apr-22-2003 May-09-2002 May-17-2004 (First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
May-17-2004 [Sentencing $30,000.00 [$10,000 fine; $20,000 awarded to the Environnental Danmmges Fund
Lutes, Bob General Prohibition 36(3) Feb-04-2002 Apr-26-2000 First Appearance
Dec-05-2005 |[Trial Judge al lowed the Crown's appeal of first Judge's decision of
Decenber 12, 2003, and has ordered a new trial. No trial dates have
been schedul ed as yet.
Dec-12-2003 |Trial Dismissed//Stayed Due to Defense's notion of Non-Suit
Prosecution has appeal ed court decision.
Currently awaiting appeal date.
Mitchium, George General Prohibition 36(3) Mar-07-2001 Mar-09-1999 Jul-26-2001  [Trial Trial date set for August 5, 2005.
Murray, Kyle General Prohibition 36(3) Apr-26-2000 Jul-18-1999 Jun-05-2000 [Adjournment
May-31-2000 [First Appearance
Aug-09-2000 [First Appearance
Jan-29-2001 [Trial Innocent 30 Days to appeal _ )
May 6, 2001, Appeal Period Up. File to be closed.

Newco Construction Ltd. General Prohibition 36(3) Sep-11-2003 Jul-01-2003 Nov-05-2003 |Adjournment As a result of the evidence at the preliminary this matter has been
set over for trial. Trial will be by Judge & Jury. No trial date has
been set.

Feb-03-2004 |Adjournment
Dec-04-2003 |First Appearance
Mar-11-2004 |Pre-trial motions
Jan-25-2005 |Preliminary Hearing
Nov-21-2005 |Trial 4 July 2005 the defence requested re-election to Provincial Court to
proceed by way of summary Conviction. Mdtion granted trial set for
21-25 Novenber, 2005
Newfoundland Recycling General Prohibition 36(3) Jan-05-2001 Apr-10-1999 Mar-07-2001 |First Appearance
Jun-13-2005 |Sentencing $15,000.00 [$10,000 fine and $5,000 to Environnental Darmages Fund.
Oct-05-2004 |Trial Newf oundl and Recycling was found guilty on Cctober 5 2004, Sentencing
was tentatively set for October 29th, 2004
Phillpott, Maurice General Prohibition 36(3) Nov-28-2000
Rothsay Recycles General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-07-2000 Apr-04-2000 Dec-20-2000 |First Appearance
Dec-20-2000 [Sentencing $100,000.00 |$10,000 court fine; $90,000 to be directed to the EDF
Enhanced nonitoring of conpany's effluent.
Dec-20-2000 |[Trial Guilty
Seaboard Liquid Carriers Ltd General Prohibition 36(3) Nov-20-1999 Oct-12-1998 Sep-27-2000 [First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Sep-27-2000 |Sentencing $20,000.00 [$5,000 court fine; $15,000 to Environmental Damages Fund.

Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.

Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
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Shave, Rodney General Prohibition 36(3) Mar-03-2000 Apr-09-1999 Nov-06-2000 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Nov-06-2000 [Sentencing $300.00 Fine to go to the Environnental danages fund
Styles, David Paul General Prohibition 36(3) Nov-20-1999 Oct-12-1998 Nov-09-1999 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Jun-07-2000 [Sentencing $1,250.00 |[$250 court fine; $1000 to Environmental Damages Fund.
Oct-15-2000 (Trial Guilty
Torbay Aero Services Inc. General Prohibition 36(3) Nov-28-2000 Feb-21-2001 |Adjournment
Mar-07-2001 |Sentencing $ 4,500.00
Mar-07-2001 |Sentencing
Ueffing, Joe General Prohibition 36(3) Sep-06-2001 Feb-07-2001 Jul-25-2002  |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
VanDuinkerken, Herman General Prohibition 36(3) Mar-16-2004 Jul-17-2003 May-05-2004 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
\Walker, David General Prohibition 36(3) Jan-05-2001 Apr-10-1999 Jun-03-2004 |Adjournment
Aug-30-2004 |Adjournment
Oct-05-2004 |Adjournment
Mar-18-2000 |Trial
Jul-26-2001  (Trial
Jun-13-2005 |Trial Trial date set for August 5, 2005.
Ontario
AAbitibi-Consolidated Inc. (Fort General Prohibition 36(3) May-06-2003 May-07-2001 Oct-20-2003  [Adjournment
Frances)
Feb-23-2004 |Adjournment
Jun-01-2004 |Adjournment
Oct-25-2004 [Adjournment
Feb-28-2005 |Adjournment
May-02-2005 [Adjournment
Aug-05-2005 |Adjournment
Aug-05-2003 |First Appearance
Oct-03-2005 [Pre-trial Conference
Oct-31-2005 ([Sentencing $ 5,000.00
Barker, laura General Prohibition 36(3) Aug-18-2000 Aug-19-2002 Nov-09-2004 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Canadian Pacific Railways General Prohibition 36(3) Aug-08-2002 Jun-05-2001 Dec-04-2002 |Adjournment
Nov-04-2004 |Adjournment
Oct-03-2002 ([First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Mar-03-2003 |Preliminary Hearing
40(3)(f) Aug-08-2002 Jun-05-2001 Oct-03-2002 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Preliminary Hearing
Hunt, Michael General Prohibition 36(3) Jun-28-2001 Aug-04-1999 Nov-27-2002 |[Trial Dismissed//Stayed
62 Jun-28-2001 Oct-17-2000 Nov-17-2002 |Trial Dismissed//Stayed
Interlake Acquisition Pulp and Paper Effluent 11(3) Aug-26-2002 Aug-29-2000 Aug-08-2003 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
CorporationLimited (St.
Catharines)
Aug-08-2003 [Sentencing $15,000.00 |The amount of $15,000 will be paid to the RISS project. As this is
the final administrative process relating to this matter, this file
i s now CLOSED.
International Graphite Inc. General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-17-2003 Nov-12-2002 Apr-13-2004  |Adjournment
(Graphold Inc.)
May-25-2004 [Adjournment
Aug-17-2004 |Adjournment
Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
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International Graphite Inc. General Prohibition... 36(3)... Dec-17-2003... Nov-12-2002... Sep-28-2004 [Adjournment
(Graphold Inc.)...
Nov-16-2004 |Adjournment
Jan-18-2005 |Adjournment
Feb-10-2004 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Jan-18-2005 [Sentencing $1,000.00 [L. Afine in the amount of $1,000 on plea of guilt by International
Graphite Inc. to charge 1
2. Charge 1 of the information is withdrawn agai nst Graphold Inc. and
charge 2 (under subsection 40(2) of the Fisheries Act) of the
information is w thdrawn against both International Gaphite Inc. and
Graphol d I nc.
3. Pursuant to section 79.2 of the Fisheries Act, International
Graphite Inc. is ordered to:
a. Pay an ampunt of $7,500 to the Kearney Watershed Environnental
Foundation in support of its ongoing work in the Kearney area
b. During the pre-operational phase of mining activities at the site,
devel op and inpl enent a procedure, acceptable to Environment Canada,
for the control of any deposit of potentially acutely |ethal effluent
fromthe polishing pond effluent control point
c. As part of the procedure set out in condition 3(b), increase the
monitoring of acute lethality at the polishing pond effluent control
point fromaquarterly to once per nonth when pH testing results in two
consecutive readings of 5.86 or |ower and continues at this frequency
until three consecutive pH reading above 5.86 are obtained
d. Install an inmpermeable liner in the trench that collects
groundwater fromthe m |l yard drainage area along w th proper
punping to operate the system
4. Conditions 1, 3(a), and the devel opment of condition 3(b) wll be
conpl eted within 3 nonths of today's date.
5. The inplenmentation of conditions 3(b) and (c) will continue until
the mine Is operational.
6. Condition 3(d) will be conpleted within 12 nonths fromtoday's
dat e.
Lundstrom, Jack General Prohibition 36(3) Sep-14-2004 May-10-2004 Nov-23-2004 |First Appearance 3 x counts
All Sections Sep-14-2004 Jul-29-2004 Nov-23-2004  |First Appearance 1 x count section 38(6) of the Fisheries Act
Maple Screw Products ( Toronto )|General Prohibition 36(3) Aug-18-2004 Aug-19-2002 Nov-09-2004 |First Appearance
Ltd.
McKague, Douglas General Prohibition 38(4) Aug-18-2004 Aug-19-2004
North American Palladium Ltd. - |General Prohibition 36(3) Sep-14-2004 May-14-2004 Nov-23-2004 |First Appearance 28 x counts
Lac des lles Mines Ltd. (Thunder
Bay)
Metal Mining Effluent 12 Sep-14-2004 May-14-2004 Nov-23-2004 |First Appearance 1 x count
14 Sep-14-2004 May-14-2004 Nov-03-2004 |First Appearance 3 x counts
4(1)(a) Sep-14-2004 May-14-2004 Nov-23-2004  |First Appearance 28 x counts
R.M. Belanger Construction Ltd., |General Prohibition 36(3) Jan-01-2001 Nov-15-2000 Sentencing $ 2,500.00
Trial Guilty
Schneider Foods General Prohibition 36(3) Feb-03-2004 Feb-07-2002 Mar-10-2004 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Jun-16-2004 |Motions Fi ned $30,000 with $10, 000 going to the court and $20, 000 going to
the Grand River Conservation Authority
Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
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Thunder Bay Packaging Inc. General Prohibition 36(3) Feb-22-2000 Jan-26-1998 May-15-2000 |Sentencing $50,000.00 |l N THE ONTARI O COURT (PROVI NCI AL DI VI SI ON)

(Thunder Bay) NORTHWEST REGQ ON
( THUNDER BAY, ONTARI O
BEFORE JUSTI CE OF THURSDAY, THE
18TH DAY THE PEACE
OF MAY, 2000
BETVEEN:
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN
as represented by
t he Departnent of the Environnent
- and-
THUNDER BAY PACKAG NG INC. a subsidiary of St. Laurent Paperboard
I nc.
965 Strathcona Avenue
Thunder Bay, Ontario
IN THE MATTER OF the prosecution of Thunder Bay Packaging Inc, a
subsidiary of St. Laurent Paperboard Inc., pursuant to section 36(3)
of the Fisheries Act;
AND | N THE MATTER OF section 79.2 of the Fisheries Act
ORDER

WHEREAS Thunder Bay Packaging Inc., ("the Conpany") has this

day been convicted of two counts of depositing a del eterious
substance in water frequented by fish, both contrary to section
36(3) of the Fisheries Act, RS.C. 1985 c. F-14, (the Act),
AND WHEREAS this Court has determined that the appropriate penalty to
be | evied agai nst the Conpany is $50,000, of which $2500 is a fine
inposed in relation of each of the two convictions of depositing a
del eterious substance and of which $45,000 is to be paid in the
manner set out bel ow by way of an Order under sections 79.2(f) and
(i) of the Act,
AND WHEREAS section 79.2 of the Act states that where a person is
convicted of an offence under this Act, in addition to any punishnment
i nposed, the court may, having regard to the nature of the offence
and the circunstances surrounding its conm ssion, make an order
(f) directing the person to pay Her Mjesty an anount of noney the
Court considers appropriate for the purpose of prompoting the proper
managenent and control of fisheries or fish habitat or the
conservation of fish or fish habitat; and
(i) requiring the person to conply with any other conditions that the
court considers appropriate for securing the person''s good conduct
and for preventing the person fromrepeating the offence or
committing other offences under this Act.
AND WHEREAS t his Court has heard the subnissions of counsel for the
Conpany and counsel for the Attorney General of Canada, including
their confirmation of the consent of the parties to the naking of the
foll owi ng order:
THI S COURT ORDERS:
1. That pursuant to section 79.2(f) of the Act, the Conpany, pay a
sum of $20,000 to Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as
represented by the Regional Director General, Environnent Canada,
Ontario Region (the RDG, in trust, for the Thunder Bay ...

Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.

Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
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Thunder Bay Packaging Inc. General Prohibition... 36(3)... Feb-22-2000...]  Jan-26-1998... May-15-2000... |Sentencing... $50,000.00... |-.. Remedial Action Plan (Thunder Bay RAP), to be administered by the
(Thunder Bay) Chai rman and Steering Conmittee of Thunder Bay RAP in a responsible
and account abl e manner and exclusively for the conservation and
i nproverment of fish habitat in Thunder Bay Harbour.
The paynent shall be nade forthwith, by way of certified cheque, to
the RDG or his representative at 4905 Dufferin Street, Downsview,
Ontario; and
2. That pursuant to section 79.2(i) of the Act, the Conpany pay a sum
of $25,000 to Her Mpjesty the Queen in Right of Canada as represented
by the Regional Director General, Environnment Canada, Ontario Region
(the RDG), in trust for Confederation College, Thunder Bay, Ontario,
to be administered by the President of that institutionin a
responsi bl e and account abl e manner and exclusively for the pronotion
and i nprovenent of its Environnental Engineering Technician
curriculum including schol arships and bursaries.
The paynent shall be nade forthwith, by way of certified cheque, to
the RDG or his representative at 4905 Dufferin Street, Downsview,
Ontario.
DATED at the City of Thunder Bay, Ontario this 18TH day of May, 2000.
Justice of the Ontario Court (Provincial Division)
in the Northwest Region
May-15-2000 |Trial Guilty
WILLIAMS OPERATING General Prohibition 36(3) Sep-14-2004 Dec-30-2002 Nov-18-2004 |First Appearance 11 x counts
CORPORATION,
All Sections Sep-14-2004 Dec-30-2002 Nov-18-2004 |First Appearance 1 x count
Metal Mining Effluent 12 Sep-14-2004 Dec-30-2002 Nov-18-2004 |First Appearance 1 x count
14 Sep-14-2004 Dec-30-2002 Nov-18-2004 |First Appearance 1 x count
4(1)(b) Sep-14-2004 Dec-30-2002 Nov-18-2004 |First Appearance 4 x counts
Pacific and Yukon
Boonstra, John General Prohibition 35(1) Mar-15-2005 Apr-30-2003 Jul-31-2004
38(6) Mar-15-2005 May-28-2003 Jul-01-2003
36(3) Mar-15-2005 Mar-09-2004 Mar-09-2004
38(6) Mar-15-2005 Jul-13-2004 Aug-01-2004 May-03-2005 [First Appearance Failure to appear
May-24-2005 [First Appearance Reservation of Plea
Jun-14-2005 |First Appearance Reservation of Plea
May-03-2005 (Warrant Issued
Canadian Pacific Railway (CPR) |General Prohibition 36(3) May-07-2004 Feb-04-2003 Jul-22-2004  |Adjournment
Jun-10-2004 |First Appearance
Sep-15-2004 |First Appearance
City of Quesnel General Prohibition 36(3) May-20-2003 Nov-04-2002 Dec-01-2004 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
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City of Quesnel...

General Prohibition...

36(3)...

May-20-2003...

Nov-04-2002...

Dec-01-2004

Sentencing

$20,000.00

UPON the conviction of the City of Quesnel on the sole count in
Information No. 21417 that it:

Bet ween the 1st day of November, 2002 and the 5th day of Novenber,
2002, at or near Quesnel, in the Province of British Colunbia, did
deposit or permt the deposit of a deleterious substance, to wt:
sewage, in water frequented by fish, to wit: Quesnel River, contrary
to Section 36(3) of the Fisheries Act.

AND UPON HEARI NG Carolyn M Law or of Counsel for the Attorney
General of Canada, and James G Yardl ey of Counsel for the City of
Quesnel ;

AND UPON THI S COURT sentencing the City of Quesnel pursuant to
section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act to pay a fine in the sumof One
Thousand Dol | ars ($1,000.00), which fine is payable on or before
January 31, 2005 to the Mnister of Finance c/o the Clerk of the
Court, 350 Barlow Avenue, Quesnel, British Colunbia, V2J 2C2;

THI' S COURT having regard to the nature of this offence and the

ci rcunmst ances surrounding its conm ssion ORDERS the City of Quesnel
pursuant to section 79.2(f) of the Fisheries Act to pay Her Mjesty
the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Mnister of
Environment and the Mnister of Fisheries and Cceans the anount of

Ni net een Thousand Dol | ars ($19, 000.00) for the purposes of
conservation and protection of fish and fish habitat and/or pronoting
t he proper managenent and control of fisheries or fish habitat in the
Quesnel River watershed.

THI S COURT ALSO ORDERS that of the said N neteen Thousand Dollars
($19, 000.00), N ne Thousand, Five Hundred Dol lars ($9,500.00) be paid
on or before January 31, 2005 to the Receiver General of Canada c/o
Envi ronment Canada, Financial Section, 201 - 401 Burrard Street,
Vancouver, British Colunbia, V6C 3S5, for deposit in the

Envi ronmental Damages Fund, to be spent at the direction of M. Brock
Bailey, District Manager, of Environment Canada at Prince George or
his designate in that office for the aforesaid purposes.

TH S COURT FURTHER ORDERS that of the said Nineteen Thousand Dollars
($19, 000. 00), N ne Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($9,500.00) be paid
on or before January 31, 2005, in trust to the Receiver General of
Canada for paynent to Fisheries and OQceans Canada, 1205 Hi ghway 97
North, Quesnel, British Colunbia, V2J 2Y3, to be spent at the
direction of M. Dennis Grodat, Detachment Supervisor, of Fisheries
and Cceans Canada at Quesnel or his designate in that office for the
af or esai d purposes.

Dawson City

General Prohibition

36(3)

Feb-05-2001

Aug-16-2000

Feb-05-2003

Sentencing

Mar-05-2003

Sentencing

$5,000.00

Order to construct a fully operational secondary sewage treatnment
facility by Septenber 1, 2004. A third provision of the Judge's
deci si on i nposes an additional $5,000 fine for each 30 days that the
City of Dawson fails to neet this tineline.

Donegal Developments Ltd.

General Prohibition

40(3)(f)

Jan-28-2005

Jul-31-2004

Mar-30-2005

First Appearance

Reservation of Plea

Jul-06-2005

Sentencing

Compliance

$100.00

Joi nt Submi ssion regardi ng sentencing and Agreed Statenent of Facts
accepted by the Court. Order issued requiring payment of $100.00 fine
and $4, 900.00 to Environnental Damages Fund. Further order required
previous payment of $8,231.96 to be applied as conpensation to

Envi ronment Canada for costs of renedial and preventative action
taken as a result of the offence.

Jun-29-2005

Subsequent
Appearance

Entry of Plea - Guilty

Joi nt submi ssion respecting sentencing and agreed statenent of facts
subnmitted to the court for consideration. Judgement reserved until
July 6, 2005.

Apr-27-2005

Subsequent
Appearance

Reservation of Plea

Di scussi ons entered between counsel respecting settlenent.

Fleetwood Forest Products

General Prohibition

40(2)

Nov-20-2002

Mar-12-2002

Jan-07-2003

Adjournment

Feb-04-2003

Adjournment

Dec-10-2002

First Appearance

Mar-25-2003

Pre-trial motions

Oct-02-2003

Pre-trial motions

Reporting and Information Management Division

Enforcement Branch
(819) 934 - 1005
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Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.




Current Legal Activities Report on Prosecutions carried out for the

* Act_Name: FA - - FISHERIES ACT
Environment Canada between Apr-01-1999 and Jun-30-2005
(Compiled by Person/Org Name) Updated: Dec-15-2005
Person/Org Name Regulation Section Charge Date | Offence Start Date | Offence End Date | Process Date | Prosecution Process | Prosecution Process Status Fine Not es
Fleetwood Forest Products... General Prohibition... 40(2)... Nov-20-2002... Mar-12-2002... Dec-09-2003 |Pre-trial motions
Trial

Jan-21-2001 |Trial

Jan-19-2004 |Trial

Jan-22-2004 |Trial

Nov-29-2004 (Trial

Dec-01-2004 |Trial

Dec-02-2004 |Trial

Nov-28-2005 |[Trial

Nov-30-2005 |[Trial

Dec-05-2005 |[Trial

Dec-06-2005 |[Trial

Dec-07-2005 |[Trial

40(3)(f) Nov-20-2002 Mar-12-2002 Dec-10-2002 |First Appearance
40(2) Nov-20-2002 Apr-11-2002 Dec-10-2002 |First Appearance
40(3)(f) Nov-20-2002 Apr-11-2002 Dec-10-2002 |First Appearance
Kitimat District General Prohibition 36(6) Feb-05-2003
Ministry of Transportation and General Prohibition 36(3) May-27-2004 Motions Charges Withdrawn
Highways
Motions Charges Withdrawn
Motions Charges Withdrawn
Motions Charges Withdrawn
Motions Charges Withdrawn
Motions Charges Withdrawn
Motions Charges Withdrawn
Motions Charges Withdrawn
Motions Charges Withdrawn
Aug-09-2004 |Adjournment
Sep-13-2004 [Adjournment
Nov-01-2004 |Adjournment
Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.

(819) 934 - 1005 Page 8



* Environment Canada

Current Legal Activities Report on Prosecutions carried out for the
Act_Name: FA - - FISHERIES ACT
between Apr-01-1999 and Jun-30-2005
(Compiled by Person/Org Name)

Updated: Dec-15-2005

Person/Org Name

Regulation

Section

Charge Date

Offence Start Date

Offence End Date

Process Date

Prosecution Process

Prosecution Process Status Fine

Not es

Ministry of Transportation and
Highways...

General Prohibition...

36(3)...

May-27-2004...

May-29-2002...

Jul-05-2004

First Appearance

Entry of Plea - Guilty

In the Provincial Court of British Colunmbia Holden at Kel owna

Regi na vs Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British
Col umbi a as Represented by the Mnistry of Transportation

ORDER

Upon conviction of Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of
British Colunbia as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation
("MOTH') on count nine and ten in Information No. 58825-1 that:
Count 9: Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British
Col unbi a as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation, on or
about the 21st day of October 2003, at or near the settling pond oOn
the north side of H ghway 97C east of an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, near Pennask Summit, near the
District Minicipality of Peachland, in the Province of British

Col unbia, did unlawfully deposit or permit the deposit of a

del eterious substance, to wt: liquid fromthe settling pond, in

wat er frequented by fish, to wit: an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, in violation of section 36(3) of
the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to
section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act.

Count 10: Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British
Col unbi a as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation, on or
about the 19th day of November, 2003, at or near the settling pond
o0On the north side of H ghway 97C east of an unnaned tributary to
Pennask Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, near Pennask Summit, near
the District Minicipality of Peachland, in the Province of British
Col umbi a, did unlawfully deposit or permt the deposit of a

del eterious substance, to wit: liquid fromthe settling pond, in
wat er frequented by fish, to wit: an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, in violation of section 36(3) of
the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to
section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act.

AND UPON THI S COURT sentencing MOT to pay a fine in the sumof Five
Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) in relation to each count, for a total fine
of One Thousand Dol lars ($1000.00) which fines are payable on or

bef ore Novenber 15, 2005;

AND UPON HEARI NG Todd C. Gerhart, of council for the Attorney General
of Canada, and Donal d McKay of Council for MOT;

TH S COURT having regard to the nature of this offence and the

ci rcumstances surrounding its conmm ssion ORDERS MOT pursuant to
Section 79.2(f) of the Fisheries Act to pay the Environmental Damages
Fund the anount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45000.00) for the
purpose of pronpting the conservation and protection of fish and fish
habi tat ;

TH S COURT FURTHER ODERS that the said sumbe spent at the direction
of Martin Poneroy, Manager of Enforcement Division, Pacific and Yukon
Regi on, Environnent Canada, or his designate, for the purpose of fish
habi tat inprovenent projects within the Pennask Creek watershed;

TH S COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the said forty-five thousand dollars
($45000. 00) be paid on or before Novenber 15, 2005 to the

Envi ronmental Damages Fund, Environment Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
Vancouver, B.C. V6C 3S5 for the purposes stated herein;

TH S COURT FURTHER ODERS MOT pursuant to section 79.2(b) of the

Fi sheries Act to :

a) Undertake water quality sanpling in H ghway Creek at a frequency
of at |east once per nonth from Novermber 2005 until Decenber 2010;

b) The water quality sanpling will occur at two |ocations in H ghway
Creek, to be | ocated upstream and downstream of where H ghway Creek
nmeets Hi ghway 97C and near the location of the wildlife fencing. The
exact |ocations will be agreed upon by representatives of MOT and
Envi ronment Canada before October 31, 2005 and those sanpling
locations will not be changed without prior agreement of Environnent
Canada;

c) Analyze the sanples collected for pH total netals (including

al um nium copper and zinc) and hardness; and

d) Conpile witten results of the analyses and provide themat a

m ni mum frequency of every six nonths to:

1. Manager of Enforcenent, Environment Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
VancOouver, B.C. V6C 3S5;

2. Area Chief, Fisheries & Cceans Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
Vancouver, B.C V6C 3S5

3. Regional Manager, Environmental Protection Branch, Mnistry of
Envi ronment, 1259 Dal housie Drive, Kanloops, B.C. V2C 5Z5.

Reporting and Information Management Division

Enforcement Branch
(819) 934 - 1005

Page 9

Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.




* Environment Canada

Current Legal Activities Report on Prosecutions carried out for the
Act_Name: FA - - FISHERIES ACT
between Apr-01-1999 and Jun-30-2005
(Compiled by Person/Org Name)

Updated: Dec-15-2005

Person/Org Name

Regulation

Section

Charge Date

Offence Start Date

Offence End Date

Process Date

Prosecution Process

Prosecution Process Status

Fine

Not es

Ministry of Transportation and
Highways...

General Prohibition...

36(3)...

May-27-2004...

May-29-2002...

Motions

Charges Withdrawn

Sep-27-2005 (Trial
Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
(819) 934 - 1005 Page 10




* Environment Canada

Current Legal Activities Report on Prosecutions carried out for the
Act_Name: FA - - FISHERIES ACT
between Apr-01-1999 and Jun-30-2005
(Compiled by Person/Org Name)

Updated: Dec-15-2005

Person/Org Name

Regulation

Section

Charge Date

Offence Start Date

Offence End Date

Process Date

Prosecution Process

Prosecution Process Status

Fine

Not es

Ministry of Transportation and
Highways...

General Prohibition...

36(3)...

May-27-2004...

Oct-21-2008...

Oct-21-2003...

Sep-27-2005

Sentencing

In the Provincial Court of British Colunmbia Holden at Kel owna

Regi na vs Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British
Col umbi a as Represented by the Mnistry of Transportation

ORDER

Upon conviction of Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of
British Colunbia as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation
("MOTH') on count nine and ten in Information No. 58825-1 that:
Count 9: Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British
Col unbi a as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation, on or
about the 21st day of October 2003, at or near the settling pond oOn
the north side of H ghway 97C east of an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, near Pennask Summit, near the
District Minicipality of Peachland, in the Province of British

Col unbia, did unlawfully deposit or permit the deposit of a

del eterious substance, to wt: liquid fromthe settling pond, in

wat er frequented by fish, to wit: an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, in violation of section 36(3) of
the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to
section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act.

Count 10: Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British
Col unbi a as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation, on or
about the 19th day of November, 2003, at or near the settling pond
o0On the north side of H ghway 97C east of an unnaned tributary to
Pennask Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, near Pennask Summit, near
the District Minicipality of Peachland, in the Province of British
Col umbi a, did unlawfully deposit or permt the deposit of a

del eterious substance, to wit: liquid fromthe settling pond, in
wat er frequented by fish, to wit: an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, in violation of section 36(3) of
the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to
section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act.

AND UPON THI S COURT sentencing MOT to pay a fine in the sumof Five
Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) in relation to each count, for a total fine
of One Thousand Dol lars ($1000.00) which fines are payable on or

bef ore Novenber 15, 2005;

AND UPON HEARI NG Todd C. Gerhart, of council for the Attorney General
of Canada, and Donal d McKay of Council for MOT;

TH S COURT having regard to the nature of this offence and the

ci rcumstances surrounding its conmm ssion ORDERS MOT pursuant to
Section 79.2(f) of the Fisheries Act to pay the Environmental Damages
Fund the anount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45000.00) for the
purpose of pronpting the conservation and protection of fish and fish
habi tat ;

TH S COURT FURTHER ODERS that the said sumbe spent at the direction
of Martin Poneroy, Manager of Enforcement Division, Pacific and Yukon
Regi on, Environnent Canada, or his designate, for the purpose of fish
habi tat inprovenent projects within the Pennask Creek watershed;

TH S COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the said forty-five thousand dollars
($45000. 00) be paid on or before Novenber 15, 2005 to the

Envi ronmental Damages Fund, Environment Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
Vancouver, B.C. V6C 3S5 for the purposes stated herein;

TH S COURT FURTHER ODERS MOT pursuant to section 79.2(b) of the

Fi sheries Act to :

a) Undertake water quality sanpling in H ghway Creek at a frequency
of at |east once per nonth from Novermber 2005 until Decenber 2010;

b) The water quality sanpling will occur at two |ocations in H ghway
Creek, to be | ocated upstream and downstream of where H ghway Creek
nmeets Hi ghway 97C and near the location of the wildlife fencing. The
exact |ocations will be agreed upon by representatives of MOT and
Envi ronment Canada before October 31, 2005 and those sanpling
locations will not be changed without prior agreement of Environnent
Canada;

c) Analyze the sanples collected for pH total netals (including

al um nium copper and zinc) and hardness; and

d) Conpile witten results of the analyses and provide themat a

m ni mum frequency of every six nonths to:

1. Manager of Enforcenent, Environment Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
VancOouver, B.C. V6C 3S5;

2. Area Chief, Fisheries & Cceans Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
Vancouver, B.C V6C 3S5

3. Regional Manager, Environmental Protection Branch, Mnistry of
Envi ronment, 1259 Dal housie Drive, Kanloops, B.C. V2C 5Z5.

Reporting and Information Management Division

Enforcement Branch
(819) 934 - 1005
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Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.




* Environment Canada

Current Legal Activities Report on Prosecutions carried out for the

Act_Name: FA - - FISHERIES ACT
between Apr-01-1999 and Jun-30-2005
(Compiled by Person/Org Name)

Updated: Dec-15-2005

Person/Org Name

Regulation

Section

Charge Date

Offence Start Date

Offence End Date

Process Date

Prosecution Process

Prosecution Process Status Fine

Not es

Ministry of Transportation and
Highways...

General Prohibition...

36(3)...

May-27-2004...

Oct-21-2008...

Oct-21-2003...

Sentencing

Compliance

$ 500.00

To Environment al

Damages Fund

Reporting and Information Management Division

Enforcement Branch
(819) 934 - 1005
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Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.




* Environment Canada

Current Legal Activities Report on Prosecutions carried out for the
Act_Name: FA - - FISHERIES ACT
between Apr-01-1999 and Jun-30-2005
(Compiled by Person/Org Name)

Updated: Dec-15-2005

Person/Org Name

Regulation

Section

Charge Date

Offence Start Date

Offence End Date

Process Date

Prosecution Process

Prosecution Process Status

Fine

Not es

Ministry of Transportation and
Highways...

General Prohibition...

36(3)...

May-27-2004...

Nov-19-2003...

Nov-19-2003...

Sep-27-2005

Sentencing

$ 500.00

In the Provincial Court of British Colunmbia Hol den at Kel owna

Regi na vs Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British
Col umbi a as Represented by the Mnistry of Transportation

ORDER

Upon conviction of Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of
British Colunbia as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation
("MOTH') on count nine and ten in Information No. 58825-1 that:
Count 9: Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British
Col unbi a as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation, on or
about the 21st day of October 2003, at or near the settling pond oOn
the north side of H ghway 97C east of an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, near Pennask Summit, near the
District Minicipality of Peachland, in the Province of British

Col unbia, did unlawfully deposit or permit the deposit of a

del eterious substance, to wt: liquid fromthe settling pond, in

wat er frequented by fish, to wit: an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, in violation of section 36(3) of
the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to
section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act.

Count 10: Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British
Col unbi a as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation, on or
about the 19th day of November, 2003, at or near the settling pond
o0On the north side of H ghway 97C east of an unnaned tributary to
Pennask Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, near Pennask Summit, near
the District Municipality of Peachland, in the Province of British
Col umbia, did unlawfully deposit or permit the deposit of a

del eterious substance, to wit: liquid fromthe settling pond, in
wat er frequented by fish, to wit: an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, in violation of section 36(3) of
the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to
section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act.

AND UPON THI S COURT sentencing MOT to pay a fine in the sumof Five
Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) in relation to each count, for a total fine
of One Thousand Dol lars ($1000.00) which fines are payable on or

bef ore Novenber 15, 2005;

AND UPON HEARI NG Todd C. Gerhart, of council for the Attorney General
of Canada, and Donal d McKay of Council for MOT;

TH S COURT having regard to the nature of this offence and the

ci rcunmst ances surrounding its conm ssion ORDERS MOT pursuant to
Section 79.2(f) of the Fisheries Act to pay the Environmental Damages
Fund the anount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45000.00) for the
purpose of pronpting the conservation and protection of fish and fish
habi tat ;

TH S COURT FURTHER ODERS that the said sumbe spent at the direction
of Martin Poneroy, Manager of Enforcement Division, Pacific and Yukon
Regi on, Environnent Canada, or his designate, for the purpose of fish
habi tat inprovenent projects within the Pennask Creek watershed;

TH S COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the said forty-five thousand dollars
($45000. 00) be paid on or before Novenber 15, 2005 to the

Envi ronmental Damages Fund, Environment Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
Vancouver, B.C. V6C 3S5 for the purposes stated herein;

TH S COURT FURTHER ODERS MOT pursuant to section 79.2(b) of the

Fi sheries Act to :

a) Undertake water quality sanpling in H ghway Creek at a frequency
of at | east once per nonth from Novermber 2005 until Decenber 2010;

b) The water quality sanpling will occur at two |ocations in H ghway
Creek, to be | ocated upstream and downstream of where H ghway Creek
nmeets Hi ghway 97C and near the location of the wildlife fencing. The
exact |ocations will be agreed upon by representatives of MOT and
Envi ronment Canada before October 31, 2005 and those sanpling
locations will not be changed without prior agreement of Environnent
Canada;

c) Analyze the sanples collected for pH total netals (including

al um nium copper and zinc) and hardness; and

d) Conpile witten results of the analyses and provide themat a

m ni mum frequency of every six nonths to:

1. Manager of Enforcenent, Environment Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
VancOouver, B.C. V6C 3S5;

2. Area Chief, Fisheries & Cceans Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
Vancouver, B.C V6C 3S5

3. Regional Manager, Environmental Protection Branch, Mnistry of
Envi ronment, 1259 Dal housie Drive, Kanloops, B.C. V2C 5Z5.

Reporting and Information Management Division

Enforcement Branch
(819) 934 - 1005
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Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.




* Environment Canada

Current Legal Activities Report on Prosecutions carried out for the

Act_Name: FA - - FISHERIES ACT
between Apr-01-1999 and Jun-30-2005
(Compiled by Person/Org Name)

Updated: Dec-15-2005

Person/Org Name Regulation Section Charge Date | Offence Start Date | Offence End Date | Process Date | Prosecution Process | Prosecution Process Status Fine Not es
Ministry of Transportation and  |General Prohibition... 36(3)... May-27-2004...|  Nov-19-2003... Nov-19-2003... Sentencing Compliance $500.00 |[To Environnental Damages Fund
Highways...

Sentencing $1,000.00

Reporting and Information Management Division

Enforcement Branch
(819) 934 - 1005
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Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.




* Environment Canada

Current Legal Activities Report on Prosecutions carried out for the
Act_Name: FA - - FISHERIES ACT
between Apr-01-1999 and Jun-30-2005
(Compiled by Person/Org Name)

Updated: Dec-15-2005

Person/Org Name

Regulation

Section

Charge Date

Offence Start Date

Offence End Date

Process Date

Prosecution Process

Prosecution Process Status

Fine

Not es

Ministry of Transportation and
Highways...

General Prohibition...

36(3)...

May-27-2004...

Nov-19-2003...

Nov-21-2003...

Sep-27-2005

Sentencing

In the Provincial Court of British Colunmbia Holden at Kel owna

Regi na vs Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British
Col umbi a as Represented by the Mnistry of Transportation

ORDER

Upon conviction of Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of
British Colunbia as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation
("MOTH') on count nine and ten in Information No. 58825-1 that:
Count 9: Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British
Col unbi a as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation, on or
about the 21st day of October 2003, at or near the settling pond oOn
the north side of H ghway 97C east of an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, near Pennask Summit, near the
District Minicipality of Peachland, in the Province of British

Col unbia, did unlawfully deposit or permit the deposit of a

del eterious substance, to wt: liquid fromthe settling pond, in

wat er frequented by fish, to wit: an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, in violation of section 36(3) of
the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to
section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act.

Count 10: Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British
Col unbi a as represented by the Mnistry of Transportation, on or
about the 19th day of November, 2003, at or near the settling pond
o0On the north side of H ghway 97C east of an unnaned tributary to
Pennask Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, near Pennask Summit, near
the District Minicipality of Peachland, in the Province of British
Col umbi a, did unlawfully deposit or permt the deposit of a

del eterious substance, to wit: liquid fromthe settling pond, in
wat er frequented by fish, to wit: an unnaned tributary to Pennask
Creek al so known as Hi ghway Creek, in violation of section 36(3) of
the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to
section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act.

AND UPON THI S COURT sentencing MOT to pay a fine in the sumof Five
Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) in relation to each count, for a total fine
of One Thousand Dol lars ($1000.00) which fines are payable on or

bef ore Novenber 15, 2005;

AND UPON HEARI NG Todd C. Gerhart, of council for the Attorney General
of Canada, and Donal d McKay of Council for MOT;

TH S COURT having regard to the nature of this offence and the

ci rcumstances surrounding its conmm ssion ORDERS MOT pursuant to
Section 79.2(f) of the Fisheries Act to pay the Environmental Damages
Fund the anount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45000.00) for the
purpose of pronpting the conservation and protection of fish and fish
habi tat ;

TH S COURT FURTHER ODERS that the said sumbe spent at the direction
of Martin Poneroy, Manager of Enforcement Division, Pacific and Yukon
Regi on, Environnent Canada, or his designate, for the purpose of fish
habi tat inprovenent projects within the Pennask Creek watershed;

TH S COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the said forty-five thousand dollars
($45000. 00) be paid on or before Novenber 15, 2005 to the

Envi ronmental Damages Fund, Environment Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
Vancouver, B.C. V6C 3S5 for the purposes stated herein;

TH S COURT FURTHER ODERS MOT pursuant to section 79.2(b) of the

Fi sheries Act to :

a) Undertake water quality sanpling in H ghway Creek at a frequency
of at |east once per nonth from Novermber 2005 until Decenber 2010;

b) The water quality sanpling will occur at two |ocations in H ghway
Creek, to be | ocated upstream and downstream of where H ghway Creek
nmeets Hi ghway 97C and near the location of the wildlife fencing. The
exact |ocations will be agreed upon by representatives of MOT and
Envi ronment Canada before October 31, 2005 and those sanpling
locations will not be changed without prior agreement of Environnent
Canada;

c) Analyze the sanples collected for pH total netals (including

al um nium copper and zinc) and hardness; and

d) Conpile witten results of the analyses and provide themat a

m ni mum frequency of every six nonths to:

1. Manager of Enforcenent, Environment Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
VancOouver, B.C. V6C 3S5;

2. Area Chief, Fisheries & Cceans Canada, 201-401 Burrard St.,
Vancouver, B.C V6C 3S5

3. Regional Manager, Environmental Protection Branch, Mnistry of
Envi ronment, 1259 Dal housie Drive, Kanloops, B.C. V2C 5Z5.

Reporting and Information Management Division

Enforcement Branch
(819) 934 - 1005
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Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.




* Environment Canada

Current Legal Activities Report on Prosecutions carried out for the
Act_Name: FA - - FISHERIES ACT

between Apr-01-1999 and Jun-30-2005

(Compiled by Person/Org Name)

Updated: Dec-15-2005

Person/Org Name Regulation Section Charge Date | Offence Start Date | Offence End Date | Process Date | Prosecution Process | Prosecution Process Status Fine Not es
Pacific Fibre Limited General Prohibition 40(2) Nov-20-2002 Nov-29-2000 Jan-07-2003 |Adjournment
Feb-04-2003 |Adjournment
Dec-10-2002 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Mar-25-2003 [Motions
Apr-08-2003 |Motions
Jul-08-2003  |Sentencing $ 500.00 $4500. for hatchery inprovements and/or habitat devel opnent in
Sunshi ne Coast area of
Dec-10-2002 |First Appearance Stay of Proceedings
Jul-08-2003 |Sentencing
Jul-08-2003  |Trial Dismissed//Stayed
40(3)(f) Nov-20-2002 Apr-11-2002 Dec-10-2002 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Jul-08-2003  |Sentencing $500.00 $9500. to be used for hatchery inprovenments and/or habitat
devel opnent in the Sunshine Coast area of BC.
Pembina Pipeline Corporation  [General Prohibition 36(3) Jul-29-2002 Aug-01-2000 Apr-02-2004 |Sentencing $5,000.00 |Court Order of $195, 000 to be paid to the Env Damages Fund to be
utilized for fish and fish habitat in Northern B.C. Fund to be
admi ni stered by Brock Bailey, Head - Env Canada Prince Ceorge, B.C.
and Jason Hwang, Area Chief, DFOin Prince George, B.C
Apr-02-2004 |Trial Guilty
Petro Canada Burrard Product  |General Prohibition 36(3) Jan-29-2003 Feb-11-2001 Mar-12-2003 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Terminal
Apr-17-2003 |Hearing
Jan-26-2004  [Sentencing $5,000.00 [Jan 26, 2004 Petro Canada pleads guilty to count 1 and a Stay of
Proceeding is entered on Count 2. Fine of $5,000.00 and Court Order
of $95,000.00 to HMIQ as represented by the Environnental Damages
Fund. Petro Canada to nmake these paynments on or before Mar 26, 2004.
Skeena Cellulose Incorporated ~ [General Prohibition 36(3) Oct-05-1999 Sep-05-1998 Aug-07-2001 |Sentencing $5,000.00 |Court order for $95,000 to be adninistered by Env Canada - Brock
Pulp Op. Bai |l ey and DFO - Bruce Sheppard - for projects related to fish and
fish habitat in the NWarea of the Province of BC
Oct-26-2000 |Trial Guilty
Prairie and Northern
/Akzo Nobel Chemicals Ltd. General Prohibition 36(3) Aug-06-2004 Aug-11-2002 Sentencing $80,000.00 |The company was fined $80, 000, of which $10,000 was to be paid as a
fine to the Courts and $70,000 was to be paid to the Environnental
Damages Fund. In addition a Court Order was issued to the conpany to
conduct additional testing on Redicote C-2914 and to use this
information to update their Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS). This
updated MSDS is to be shared with all other plants in Canada and the
US who handl e Redicote C-2914. |In addition they are to upgrade their
trai ning and energency response plans to incorporate this new MSDS
and ensure future conpliance with the Fisheries Act. In addition the
conpany advi sed they are spending approx. 1.4 nmillion dollars to cone
into conpliance with and Inspector's Direction issued by Env. Canada
as a result of our investigation into their spill of Redicote C 2914.
Trial Guilty
Bradford, Bruce General Prohibition 35(1) Dec-16-2002 Dec-20-2000 Jan-29-2003 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Mar-08-2004 [Sentencing
36(3) Dec-16-2002 Dec-20-2000 Jan-29-2003 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Mar-08-2004 [Sentencing
Canadian 88 Energy Corp. General Prohibition 36(3) May-31-2002 Jun-01-2000 Jul-16-2002  |Adjournment
Jun-13-2003 |Adjournment
Jul-16-2002  |First Appearance
Aug-22-2002 |Motions
Sep-17-2002 |Pre-trial motions
May-30-2003 [Pre-trial motions
Jun-13-2003 [Sentencing
Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
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Person/Org Name Regulation Section Charge Date | Offence Start Date | Offence End Date | Process Date | Prosecution Process | Prosecution Process Status Fine Not es
Canadian 88 Energy Corp.... General Prohibition... 36(3)... May-31-2002... Jun-01-2000... Jul-25-2003  [Sentencing $ 154,650.00
Jul-25-2003  (Trial Guilty
Canadian Horizontal Drilling Ltd. [General Prohibition 35(1) Dec-16-2002 Dec-20-2000 Jan-29-2003 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Mar-08-2004 |Sentencing
36(3) Dec-16-2002 Dec-20-2002 Jan-29-2003 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Mar-08-2004 [Sentencing $25,000.00 [$2,500 fine, $2,500 to EC for inv. costs, $20,000 to EDF
- must publish mea cul pa article in industry publication
- nust adopt draft CAPP drilling guidelines for HDD
Colhoun, Norm General Prohibition 36(3) May-30-2002 Jul-01-2001 Apr-24-2003 |Sentencing $ 35,000.00
Crestview Electric General Prohibition 36(3) Sep-28-2000 Jan-14-1999 Nov-08-2000 |Adjournment
Nov-29-2000 [Sentencing $2,000.00 [An additional $2000 to be to be paid to the clerk of the Court to be
di stributed to Trout Unlinited Canada to fund an educational canpaign
on fish habitat preservation for residents who own property adjacent
to the Bow River in Calgary, with remaining funds to purchase
speci al i zed equi pnent in support of fisheries enforcenent in Cal gary
Farm Air Ltd. General Prohibition 36(3) May-30-2002 Jul-01-2001 Aug-15-2002 |Adjournment
Sep-19-2002 [Adjournment
Jul-15-2002 |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Apr-24-2004 [Sentencing $ 2,500.00

Flory, Grant General Prohibition 36(3) Aug-06-2004 Aug-11-2002 Mar-23-2005 |Trial Dismissed//Stayed It was agreed to stay the charges agains the conpanies previous
manager as part of the plea bargain agreeenent reached with the
conpany.

Iqaluit, City of General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-01-2001 Jul-04-2001 Aug-08-2002 [Sentencing $100,000.00 |Fine of $10, 000, to pay $65,000 to EDF pursuant to 79.2(f) of the
Fi sheries Act and to draft and inplement SOP for City's lift stations
and develop training for city enpl oyees on spill response and the
cl eanupof sewage and ot her pollutants.

Jul-30-2002  (Trial Guilty
Lumsden Aero Ltd. General Prohibition 36(3) May-30-2002 Jul-01-2001 Aug-15-2002 |Adjournment
Sep-19-2002 [Adjournment
Jul-15-2002  |First Appearance Stay of Proceedings
May-21-2003 (Trial Dismissed//Stayed
Millar Western Forest Products  |Pulp and Paper Effluent 7(1)(b) May-07-2002 Apr-04-2000 Feb-10-2003 |Adjournment VWarning Letter issued.
Ltd.
Aug-13-2002 [First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Nov-12-2002 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Aug-13-2002 [First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
North Battleford, City of General Prohibition 36(3) Apr-28-2004 Jan-16-2003 First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
First Appearance Charges Withdrawn Refer to Report/ Attachnent for charges info.
First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Nov-02-2004 [Sentencing $10,000.00 |On Novenber 04th, 2004 Judge K Young sentenced the Gty of North
Battleford the foll ow ng:
1. A fine of 10,000$ payable forthwith;
2. A payrment of 50,000% to the Environnmental Damages Fund on or
before June 0l1st, 2005;
3. A paynent of 20,000$% to the Reciever General of Canada to cover
expert W tness costs;
4. A court order to conplete construction of a new waste water
treatment plant to be conm ssioned and operational by Novenber 30th,
2005 and in the event of non-conpliance with this term there is a
further penalty of 25,000$% for every 30 days beyond the Novenber 30,
2005 date to be paid to the EDF.
First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
PrimeWest Energy Inc. General Prohibition 36(3) Jun-07-2002 Nov-29-2000 Jul-24-2002  |Adjournment
Aug-21-2002 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
May-20-2003 [Sentencing

Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.

Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
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PrimeWest Energy Inc.... General Prohibition... 36(3)... Jun-07-2002...|  Nov-29-2000... Jun-13-2003  |Sentencing $.00 Pled guilty to EPEA's. 98(2) - $25,000 fine + $75,000 to Falls Creek
Recl amation Project - a fish habitat restoration initiative by Trout
Unlimted.
Slave Lake Pulp Corporation General Prohibition 36(3) Oct-04-2002 Oct-07-2000 Oct-06-2003 [Adjournment
Nov-13-2002 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
78 Oct-04-2002 Oct-07-2000 Oct-06-2003 [Adjournment
Nov-13-2002 |First Appearance Charges Withdrawn
Teck Cominco Metals Ltd. - General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-23-2002 Jun-25-2002 Feb-03-2003 |Adjournment
Polaris Mine, Nu.
Mar-03-2003 [Adjournment
Sep-10-2003 (Adjournment
Sep-22-2003 [Adjournment
Jul-16-2003  |First Appearance Entry of Plea - Guilty
Sep-29-2003 [Sentencing $5,000.00 ([The order included a $5000 fine and pay a sum of $25,000 to the EDF
for purpose of promoting the conservation and protection of fish or
fish habitat in Nunavut.
Winnipeg, City of General Prohibition 36(3) May-26-2003 Sep-16-2002 Sep-22-2003 [Adjournment
Nov-03-2003 |Adjournment
Aug-11-2003 |First Appearance
Quebec
Anwar, Michael S. General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-19-2003 Feb-20-2002 Feb-10-2004 |[Hearing Charges Proceed
Nov-18-2004 |Sentencing Compliance $ 67,500.00 The Court ordered the conpany and its Executive Director to pay a
total amount of $450, 000.00, $300, 000.00 of which are to be directed
to the Environmental Damages Fund and $100, 000.00 are to be paid as a
fine.
Valleytank Inc. General Prohibition 36(3) Dec-19-2003 Feb-20-2002 Feb-10-2004 |[Hearing Charges Proceed
Nov-18-2004 |Sentencing Compliance $82,500.00 |The Court ordered the conpany and its Executive Director to pay a
total ampunt of $450, 000.00, $300, 000.00 of which are to be directed
to the Environnental Damages Fund and $100,000.00 are to be paid as a
fine.
Reporting and Information Management Division Note: Where there has not been a finding of guilty by the Court, the information contained herein is only alleged.
Enforcement Branch Where there is a discrepancy between this report and the official court record, the court record prevails.
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